SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the Northview High School baseball team on its Indiana High School Athletic Association ("IHSAA") Class 3-A state championship title.

FORD
, read first time and referred to Committee on



2017 RC 1534/DI HE

First Regular Session 120th General Assembly (2017)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the Northview High
2	School baseball team on its 2016 Indiana High School Athletic
3	Association ("IHSAA") Class 3-A state championship title.
4	Whereas, The Northview Knights baseball team won the
5	2016 Indiana High School Athletic Association ("IHSAA")
6	Class 3-A state championship title on June 18, 2016, defeating
7	Western High School 2-1 at Victory Field in Indianapolis;
8	Whereas, The Northview Knights competed in front of a
9	record-breaking crowd for the baseball state finals, and got a
0	four-hit pitching performance from Braydon Tucker, and
1	another pivotal two-out postseason rally to gain the win;
2	Whereas, According to head coach Craig Trout after the
3	Knights won the state championship title, the players on the
4	team took the coaching staff and the whole Brazil, Indiana
5	community along for a wonderful ride;
6	Whereas, The community support at the state championship
7	game was unbelievable, and the game brought in the biggest
8	crowd in high school finals history;
9	Whereas, The more than 1,000 fans that poured into
20	Victory Field for the state championship game were treated to
21	an old fashioned pitchers' duel between Northview's Braydon
22	Tucker and Western's Dalton Leighty;



2017 RC 1534/DI HE

1	Whereas, According to players on the team, it felt amazing
2	to win the state championship game because so many children
3	came out to see the game, and the team was able to bring a title
4	back to Brazil, Indiana;
5	Whereas, The Knights finished the season 25-6, with a 14-
6	game winning streak;
7	Whereas, This was the first state championship title in any
8	sport for the Northview Knights;
9	Whereas, The young men on the Northview High School
10	baseball team are student-athletes who managed to balance
11	countless hours of baseball practices and games on top of a full
12	academic course load, and the Indiana General Assembly
13	commends these student-athletes on their commitment to both
14	academics and baseball; and
15	Whereas, It is fitting that the Indiana General Assembly
16	congratulates the Northview High School baseball team on its
17	state championship title: Therefore,
18	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
19	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:
20	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
21	congratulates the Northview High School baseball team on
22	winning its first Indiana High School Athletic Association
23	("IHSAA") Class 3-A state championship title.
24	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
25	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Chris Mauk, Principal
26	of Northview High School, Craig Trout, Head Coach of the
27	Northview High School baseball team, and Jan Gambill and
28	Charley Jackson, Athletic Directors of Northview High School.



2017 RC 1534/DI HE